
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Library, The Strand, Calne 

Date: Tuesday 6 June 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bremhill, Calne, Calne Without, Cherhill, Compton Bassett, 

Heddington and Hilmarton.  
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:00pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Edmund Blick, direct line 01225 718059 
or email edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6.30 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present at the meeting.    

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies.   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 7 March 2017 and Tuesday 16 May 2017.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  6.40 pm 

 To receive any announcements.   

6   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 7 - 
30) 

 

 To make appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies for 
the forthcoming year: 
 
Working Groups 

 Community Area Transport Group 

 Campus Working Groups 

 LYN Management Group 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Air Quality Working Group 

 Calne s.106 Working Group 

 Calne Dementia Action Working Group 
 
Outside Bodies  

 Calne Heritage Centre Trust 

 Calne Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Calne "Our Place" Project 

 Marden House – 

 Calne Dementia Action Alliance 

 

7   Welcome to Calne Area Board  6:50pm 

 An introduction to the Area Board by Jane Vaughan- Community 
Engagement Manager. 

 



Page 3 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 31 - 52) 7:00pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Healthwatch 

 NHS Wiltshire CCG 

 

9   Our Community Matters: (Pages 53 - 66) 7:20pm 

 Update on local priorities/working groups: 
 

 Local Youth Network (Jordan Holt) 

 Older People and Carers Champion (Diane Gooch) 

 Health and Wellbeing group 

 Dementia Action Alliance steering group (Cllr Crisp) 

 Air Quality working group 

 Section 106 working group (Cllr Trotman) 

 

10   The Big Pledge   

 Jane Vaughan- Community Engagement Manager to introduce ‘The 
Big Pledge’ for 2017, with a short video to be shown. 

 

11   First World War Commemorative Tree Planting   

 A presentation and discussion lead by Jane Vaughan- Community 
Engagement Manager about a proposal for Wiltshire to plant 10,000 
trees to commemorate the centenary of the end of the First World 
War. Possible planting options will be presented to meetings for 
discussion. 

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 67 - 70) 7:30pm 

 To consider one application to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows: 
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre Celebrating Age: £1500 

 

13   Urgent items  7:40pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Open Forum (Pages 71 - 72) 7:45pm 

 This section is to enable members of the public to raise issues to 
Councillors and Members for consideration. 
 

 



Page 4 

 

If a member of the public should wish to raise an issue in this 
meeting then they are advised to contact the Democratic Services 
Officers, as above, to enable research and consideration ahead of 
the Area Board Meeting.  
 
An issue has been raised by a Mr and Mrs Vinos, which has been 
provided in report form. There will be an opportunity for this to be 
discussed at the meeting.  

15   Close  8:00pm 

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting, which 
is scheduled for Tuesday 19 September 2017, 6:30pm at Calne 
Library, The Strand, Calne.  

 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cabinet Office- County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  16 May 2017 

Start Time: 12.15 pm 

Finish Time: 12.17 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Edmund Blick (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718059 or (e-mail) 
edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Tony Trotman and 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Edmund Blick (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Total in attendance: 6 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

22   Apologies 

 There were no apologies for absence.   

23   Election of the Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
It was moved by Cllr Alan Hill and seconded by Cllr Tom Rounds that Cllr 
Christine Crisp be elected as Chairman. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved:  
 
To elect Cllr Christine Crisp as Chairman for 2017-18. 
 

24   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Vice Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. It was moved by Cllr Christine Crisp and seconded by Cllr Tony Trotman 
that Cllr Alan Hill be elected as Vice Chairman. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Alan Hill as Vice Chairman for 2017-18. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CALNE AREA BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CALNE AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2017 AT 
CALNE LIBRARY, THE STRAND, CALNE, SN11 0JU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Howard Marshall, 
Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Glenis Ansell 
 
 
 
  

 
14 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to Extraordinary Grants Meeting of Calne 
Area Board which was open to the public.  
 

15 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies.   
 

16 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7 February 2017 were signed 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations.  
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the close of the Hills Waste appeal and asked 
other members to join her in thanking Alan Hill for his commitment of time, and 
effort, in fighting the appeal on their behalf. Members were pleased to agree. 
 

19 Area Board Funding 
 
Consideration was given to the 2 applications made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  
 

Page 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

Calne Our Place Project- Signage scheme to promote the area as the centre of 
the A4 Tourist Route and Great West Way: £5000 
 
The application was introduced as a project to provide 4 Boundary Signs for 
Calne, with brighter illuminated more attractive informative signs with logos 
town crests and two slip signs with posts, which offer greater appeal to visitors 
tourists and residents. It was explained that this aims to encourage visitors and 
residents to value and use the town by raising the profile of the Heritage 
Quarter and other places of interest in line with the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The Board were informed that the wider “A4 historic route” project was receiving 
interest from neighbouring areas, as well as nationally. The Calne Our Place 
Project was concerned that despite initiating this project, they might lose their 
identity within the wider project. 
 
The Board considered this application a worthwhile project, noting the potential 
benefit to the Tourism industry in Calne. Members discussed the need to 
provide funds quickly, to ensure that Calne did not lose leadership of the 
project. It was explained that funds were also being sought from The European 
Social Fund and it was important to obtain funds prior to the looming “Brexit”.  
 
Cllr Alan Hill gave his unqualified support to the project and suggested that they 
award the funds, without any conditions attached. This was seconded by Cllr 
Glenis Ansell. 
 
RESOLVED: 
The Board agreed to award the funds unanimously.  
 
The Mill Race- Gardening Project, providing a shed and associated gardening 
equipment: £1000  
 
It was explained that The Mill Race Garden Project will develop into a long term 
activity for members of the centre, encouraging them to participate in the whole 
process of growing vegetables and flowers from seed, which can be enjoyed by 
everyone, as a scheme to promote healthy eating, by growing and cooking 
different foods. The funds were being sought for a shed to be installed in the 
Marden House garden, where the group can grow plants from seed, pot up, 
plant out and finally use the produce in cookery sessions. 
 
Members noted that the project was inline with Wiltshire Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. Cllr Christine Crisp moved the motion to award the funds, 
which was seconded by Cllr Alan Hill.  
 
RESOLVED: 
The Board agreed to award the funds unanimously.  
 

20 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

21 Close 
 
The next Area Board meeting would be held after the Local Government 
Elections in May 2017 at a date, time and location to be confirmed. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  4.00  - 5.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Edmund Blick of Democratic 
Services, direct line , e-mail edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5





 
 
Calne Area Board 
Tuesday 6 June 2017 
 

 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2017/18 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 

to Working Groups for the year 2017/18. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 

Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2017/18. 

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with 

the Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2017/18, the role 
description is attached at Appendix D. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 

(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the 
delegation of the relevant budget of Area Boards, was a delegation of authority 
from the Cabinet Member for Highways, and so the Terms of Reference for 
these cannot be amended. 
 

3.2. In 2014 all Area Boards appointed Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Groups to coordinate wider LYNs, sub-groups of the Area Boards, to facilitate 
positive activities for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference 
are set out in Appendix C and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 
basis. 
 

3.3. Some Area Boards have also established working groups to consider and 
facilitate the development of Health and Wellbeing Centre/Campus proposals. 
Where these have Terms of Reference it is for the Area Board to determine and 
amend where required.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
3.4. From 2015, Area Boards have been able to establish a local Health and 

Wellbeing Group to consider health and wellbeing priorities in their local area. 
These groups are sub-groups of the Area Board and their Terms of Reference 
can be found in Appendix C. 

 
3.5. A key role within the Health and Wellbeing Group is that of the local ‘Champion’ 

who works with the Area Board to address priorities for older people and 
carers. The role description is attached at Appendix D and the Area Board is 
asked to appoint to this position. 

 
3.6. Some Area Boards have established other working groups to consider and 

address local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the 
Area Board to determine and amend where required. 
 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on 
individual appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets 
out Guidance to Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution appointments to Outside Bodies will be 

made by the Leader of the Coun
[...]
ion their issues and ideas 

to councillors and council

Youth issues and democracy 4 meetings per year Yes Up to 2

Calne "Our Place" Project Area Board - Calne To provide support to and a link 
between the Area Board and the 

various projects and initiatives that 
emerge from the Calne Our Place 

Project.

To reposition the way Calne 
Community Area is presented 

locally, nationally and 
internationally in order to: •    
Increase visitor numbers

•    Increase the length of visits 
and the amount tourists spend in 

the town
•    Improve the retail offering for 

tourist and residents

approx 6 meetings per year Yes 1 Cllr Tony Trotman

Marden House - Area Board - Calne To promote  Marden House  and show 
Area Board Support for it's work

To provide a community service 
and benefit to Calne Area and 

residents 

to be confirmed No 1 Cllr Tony Trotman

Calne Dementia Action Alliance Area Board - Calne To promote and support the work of 
the Calne Dementia Action Alliance 

(of which the Area Board is a founding 
member).

To make sure that everyone from 
the Calne Community Area living 
with dementia is respected and 

enabled to continue to enjoy living 
their lives in their own community 
as well as possible for as long as 

possible

approx every 6-8 weeks No 1 Cllr Christine Crisp 

P
age 11





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Calne Area Board  

 
 

Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Wiltshire Council) 
Anne Henshaw (Calne Area Transport) 
Ed Jones (Focus on Five and Calne Without PC) 
Peter Alberry (Compton Bassett PC) 
Richard Tucker (Bremhill PC) 
Simon Tomlinson (Cherhill PC) 
Stephen Stott (Hilmarton PC) 
Tom Rounds (Calne Town Council) 
 
Campus Working Groups-  
 
Cllr Alan Hill 
 
LYN Management Group 
 
Wiltshire Council representative (to be confirmed at meeting) 
Chair: Jordan Holt 
Vice Chairs- Beth Wheeler and Rebecca Green 
Joe Provis 
Marie Wykes 
Claire Selman 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group  
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Wiltshire Council) 
David Evans (Chair – Older Peoples and Carers Champion) 
Diane Gooch (Chair– Older Peoples and Carers Champion) 
50 representatives of Partner Organisations, Groups and Local-Residents 
 
Air Quality Working Group-  
 
Cllr Glenis Ansell (Wiltshire Council) 
Anne Henshaw (Calne Area Transport) 
Avril Mays (Local Resident) 
Peter Alberry (Compton Bassett PC) 
Peter Knight (Calne Environmental Network) 
Sue Wallace (Calne Environmental Network) 
Calne Town Council rep (Vacant) 
 
Calne s.106 Working Group 
 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Wiltshire Council) 
Heather Canfer (Calne Town Council) 
Calne Town Council officer (not currently represented) 

Page 13



Appendix B 

Robert Macnaughton (Calne Town Council) 
Anne Henshaw (Calne Area Transport) 
 
Calne Dementia Action Working Group  
 
Christine Crisp (Wiltshire Council) 
Diane Gooch (Wiltshire & Swindon Users Network) 
Trudy King (Town Council officer) 
Daphne Nock (Calne Memory Club) 
Andrew Day (Alzheimers Society) 
Tim Mason (Alzheimers Society) 
Catherine Beswick (Kingston House) 
Richard Paget (Kingston House) 
 

 
 

Page 14



 
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Community Area Health and Wellbeing Group 
Terms of Reference 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HWGs will identify local needs, priorities and outcomes and make recommendations to the Area Board 
on how funding for activities should be deployed. 
 

2. Membership 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Groups may include representatives of: 
 

 Members of the Community Area Board, 

 Older Peoples Champion, 

 Carers Champion, 

 People from the community, 

 Town and Parish Councils, 

 Health and social care commissioners, 

 Community and voluntary organisations and groups, 

 Community transport providers, 

 Police, 

 Fire and rescue services, 

 GP Practices, 

 Other organisations, agencies and individuals that have a genuine interest in promoting the 
welfare and interests of older people. 

 
All representatives must be sub
[...]
nd/or improvement of environmental, social and community 
wellbeing of local people living with dementia and their families/carers, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual actions 
identified in the action plan. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. The Calne Dementia Friends Action Alliance aims to make sure that 

everyone from the Calne Community Area living with dementia is respected 
and enabled to continue to enjoy living their lives in their own community as 
well as possible for as long as possible. 
 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
 
8.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 
 
 
Report Author:  
 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager (Calne) 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 61





Calne Area Board  Sandpit Road Working Group Meeting notes: 18th May 2017 

 
1 /4 

 

 

   
 
Report to Calne Area Board 

Date of Meeting 6th June 2017 

Title of Report Calne s106 working group update 
 

Purpose of Report: 

To ask the area board: 

 
1. to note the discussions and actions recorded in the latest meeting 

notes of the Calne Section 106 working group. 
 
 

 

1. The Calne s106 working group held its most recent meeting at the Calne 
Community Hub and Library on 18th May 2017. The following notes and action 
points were recorded of the meeting and have been acknowledged as an accurate 
record by all present: 

 

Area Board  
for the Calne Community Area 

 

S106 Working Group 

Notes of the Working Group Meeting: 18th May 2017 
 

Attendees: Cllr Tony Trotman (Wiltshire Council), Anne Henshaw (CAT/CCAP), 

Robert MacNaughton (Calne Town Council) Stephen Hind (Wiltshire C
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



Calne Area Board  Sandpit Road Working Group Meeting notes: 18th May 2017 

 
4 /4 

 

 

5. Feedback to and recommendations for the 

next Area Board: 
The Area Board would meet again on 6th June. 
SC would provide a copy of the s106 plan and 
access to the background data. JV would prepare 
the presentation for TT to report. 

 

6. Date of next meeting: 
13:30 - 5th September 2017 
Calne Community Hub and Library. 

 

 

 

 

 

TT report to Area 

Board 

 

 

JV arrange 

 

 

2.  Environmental & Community Implications 
 
2.1.  Calne Area Board s106 working group contributes to the continuance and/or 

improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the 
community area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the 
individual scheme identified. 
 

3. Financial Implications - There are no specific implications related to this report. 
 

4. Legal Implications - There are no specific implications related to this report. 
 

5. HR Implications - There are no specific implications related to this report. 
 

6. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 
6.1. All schemes and decisions recommended to the Area Board will improve the 

experience and road safety of all users of the highway. 
 

7. Safeguarding Implications - There are no specific implications related to this 
report. 

 
 
Report Author: Jane Vaughan  
Community Engagement Manager (Calne) jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 66



Health and Wellbeing report Version 1.0   June 6th 2017 

 

 

 
 

Report to Calne Area Board 

Date of meeting 6th June 2017 

Title of report Health and Wellbeing Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

 

Applicant Amount requested Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommendation 

 
Wiltshire Music Centre 
Celebrating Age  

 

 
 £1500  

 

 
 £1500  

 

 
 

1. Background 
  This recommendation from the Health 
[...]
o. Are the local Speed Watch team waiting for an incident to 

happen before making it a priority?  

There is only one 30 speed limit sign just before the roundabout by White Horse Way coming 

down towards the Wiltshire Constabulary. The street is on a gradient which the cars/lorries are 

exceeding the 30 speed limit on average the traffic is hitting 50/60 mph. There are senior citizens 

and children from the nearby school that I have seen being almost hit because the cars cannot 

slow down quick enough (I have even helped a few senior citizens across the road as they have 

been too frightened to cross the road). The worst culprits are the huge lorries. It is a matter of 

when and not if before there is a serious fatality. Even when I try to come out of my drive onto 

Silver Street, the cars and lorries would rather drive around me into the opposite lane at an 

extremely fast speed rather than stop or slow down. 

I have recently moved to Wiltshire from London. So I am very used to noise and traffic. But the 

speed of the trucks and juggernauts and lack of adhering to the 30 mph limit has been somewhat 

alarming! 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 14




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 07/03/2017 Calne Area Board

	6 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies
	Appendix A- Outside Bodies Schedule Calne
	Appendix B - Appointments to working groups
	Appendix C iii - HWB Group Terms of Reference
	Appendix Ci - CATG Terms of Reference April 2016
	Appendix Cii- LYN Terms of Reference
	Appendix D - Older People & Carers Champion

	8 Partner Updates
	Calne CAB report June 2017
	May Healthwatch
	May CCG updates

	9 Our Community Matters:
	s106 working group report 2017_06_06th June

	12 Area Board Funding
	14 Open Forum



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD
Place: Calne Library, The Strand, Calne
Date: 6 June 2017
Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Edmund Blick, Tel: 01225 718059 or (e-mail) edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jane Vaughan- Community Engagement Manager
Helen Bradley- Local Youth Facilitator 
Edmund Blick- Democratic Services Officer
Dominic Argar- Technical Support Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Calne TC- Howard Marshall
Hilmarton PC- Mel Wilkins
Bremhill PC- Isabel M’Cord, Richard Tucker
Calne Without PC- Richard Aylen, Ed Jones. – David Evans
Compton Basset PC- Peter Alberry

Others
Wiltshire Music Centre- Karl Bevis
Calne Community Area Fairtrade Group- Stan Wood

Total in attendance: 25+

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

25  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. 

26  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.  

27  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7 March 2017 and Tuesday 16 
May 2017 were approved and signed as a correct record.

28  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Ian Thorn declared that he was a Trustee of Wiltshire Music Centre and 
would, therefore, abstain from determining the Grant Application under Agenda 
Item 12. 

29  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman announced that Calne Community Hub and Library was 
introducing an addition self session on Thursdays. They explained that the 
existing self-service sessions from 8am Monday - Friday and 9am on Saturdays 
have proved popular with working people and families on their way to school. 
The extra evening opening will mean library customers can now access the 
library 3 evenings a week, Monday, Thursday and Friday.

It was explained that the new self-service hours will be promoted to the 
community over the coming weeks and increase the total opening hours of the 
building to 57 hours per week. 

The Chairman advised anyone seeking further information about the facilities 
and services in the Calne Community Hub & Library to speak to a member of 
library staff or email Rebecca Bolton, Library Area Manager (North) E: 
rebecca.bolton@wiltshire.gov.uk.

30  Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies

Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies

The Board appointed the Working Groups and Outside Bodies as specified in 
the Appendixes. 



Page 3 of 7

Working Groups:
 Community Area Transport Group

o To be represented by Cllr Christine Crisp, who was thanked by the 
Board for her long and excellent service in this area. 

 Campus Working Group
o It was agreed that this was no longer required as a Working Group 

and Cllr Alan Hill confirmed that he would carry on engaging with 
Health and Wellbeing Centre work and would report back to the 
Area Board as required. 

 Locality Youth Network Management Group
o Cllr Tom Rounds was asked if he would be interested in the 

position but he said that as the portfolio holder for Waste he would 
need to check with the Leader of the Council first. Cllr Rounds 
would confirm with the Chair following the meeting.

 Health and Wellbeing Group
o David Evans had resigned his role of Older People Champion, but 

confirmed that he would continue to Chair the Calne Health and 
Social Care Forum. The Health and Wellbeing Group would 
continue to operate within this Forum and Cllr Christine Crisp 
would represent the Area Board. 

 Air Quality Working Group
o Both Cllr Alan Hill and Cllr Ian Thorn volunteered for the position 

as representative for this group. Cllr Alan Hill spoke of his 
concerns surrounding the Hills Centre and HGV congestion. Cllr 
Ian Thorn welcomed Cllr Hill to the position of Chairman, but 
requested to be Vice-Chairman. This was agreed by the Board.

 Calne’s s.106 Working Group
o Cllr Tony Trotman agreed to stay on as Chairman.

 Calne Dementia Action Steering Group
o Cllr Christine Crisp agreed to stay on as Chairman. 

Outside Bodies
 Calne Heritage Trust

o Cllr Tony Trotman agreed to represent the Area Board. 
 Locality Youth Network

o Vacant
 Calne Our Place

o Cllr Tom Rounds to represent the Area Board.
 Marden House

o Cllr Tony Trotman agreed to represent the Area Board.
 Dementia Action Alliance

o Cllr Christine Crisp agreed to represent the Area Board. 

Resolved:
The Board agreed to appoint to Working Groups and Outside Bodies, as 
listed above. 



Page 4 of 7

31  Welcome to Calne Area Board

Jane Vaughan- Community Engagement Manager gave a presentation 
welcoming new Members of the Area Board and the Town and Parish 
Councillors. 

The presentation explained the role of Community Engagement Manager. 
Specifically, the role of supporting grant applications and participation in Youth 
and Community Projects. It also gave an overview of Calne’s local priorities, 
surrounding Children and Young People, Culture, Economy, Health, Wellbeing 
and Leisure and Older People, and explained the role of the Joint Strategic 
Assessment meetings in this process. 

Reference was also made to recent Community Events, including the Great 
British Spring Clean, and upcoming Events, such as The Big Pledge- London 
Calling and First World War Commemorative Tree Planting. 

Cllr Alan Hill took this opportunity to thank Jane Vaughan for all her efforts as 
Community Engagement Manager. He also suggested that there was scope for 
a Working Group looking at Employability and Skills and asked Cllr Ian Thorn to 
consider if he would be interested in such a project. 

Resolved:
It was agreed that Councillor Thorn would meet with the Community 
Engagement Manager to discuss a potential group and this would be 
discussed and considered by the Board at the next Area Board ABC 
meeting.

32  Partner Updates

Verbal updates were received from Town and Parish Councils:

Notably, that Calne Town Council and Calne Without Parish Council were 
progressing in working together on an Transport Strategy for Calne area. 

There was also a discussion surrounding potholes and the fact that Wiltshire 
Council would not repair many of them and that some Parish Councils were 
looking at self-help schemes. 

It was also announced that Cherhill White Horse had been re-chalked by 
volunteers in the Cherhill Parish Council area. 

33  Our Community Matters:

Local Youth Network
 Helen Bradley- Local Youth Facilitator gave an update on the LYN, as the 

Chairman- Jordon Holt, had sent his apologies. It was highlighted that 
whilst the Local Priorities had considered Mental Health to be the biggest 
issue for Young People of Calne, the Network considered that jobs, 



Page 5 of 7

education and training should be the priority, as many young people did 
not see suitable prospects for their futures in Calne.

Older People and Carers Champion
 Apologies were received from Champion Diane Gooch and a verbal 

update was received from Jane Vaughan- Community Engagement 
Manager. 

Health and Wellbeing Group
 Verbal update received

Dementia Action Alliance 
 Verbal update from Cllr Christine Crisp

Community Area Transport Group
 Cllr Christine Crisp gave an update on issues the Group had had with the 

pedestrian safety improvement proposals at White Hart Junction in Calne. 
Cllr Crisp explained that they were looking to apply for substantive 
maintenance funding to assist but due to complications, this was now 
dropped and that plans would have to be revived in the future. 

Air Quality Working Group
 No update provided.

s. 106 Working Group
 Cllr Tony Trotman provided a presentation showing proposed plans for 

developing footpaths and cycle-ways around Calne. It was explained that 
this would be done with funds that had been obtained through s.106 
arrangements from building developers.  A map was shown displaying 
the proposed sites, and a detailed explanation was given on each 
proposal. Cllr Trotman explained that the motive was developing a safe 
route all around Calne, for schoolchildren and people working in Calne. 

34  The Big Pledge

A short video was shown advertising The Big Pledge- London Calling. 

35  First World War Commemorative Tree Planting

Jane Vaughan- Community Engagement Manager introduced the project, 
explaining that it was a legacy project to mark the centenary of the end of the 
First World War. The Project was explained as an ambition to plant the same 
number of trees around Wiltshire, as those who lost their lives in the First World 
War. 

The Board were advised that the aim was to start planting trees in November 
2018. However, it was discussed that all options were still on the table and 
individual Area Boards could look at their own proposals. Ideas such as planting 



Page 6 of 7

a forest, with all those who lost their lives across Wiltshire, or on a smaller more 
Town and Parish basis. The project was received enthusiastically by those 
present and representatives of Parish Councils agreed to take the issue to 
Parish Forum, to see what community suggestions they could come up with and 
how they might work together to be involved.

36  Area Board Funding

Consideration was given to the application made to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme. 

Wiltshire Music Centre Celebrating Age: £1500

A representative from the group explained that the application was part of a 
£200, 000 application, with half of that coming from the Music Centre.

The project was looking to reach out to older people, working against isolation, 
by working with existing groups, to develop range of services for 3 years. They 
said that they would be looking for annual payments, so would return to the 
Board next year with a similar request. 

Cllr Alan Hill proposed awarding the funds which was agreed by the Board. 

Resolved:
The Board agreed to award the funds. Cllr Ian Thorn abstained. 

 

37  Urgent items

There were no Urgent Items. 

38  Open Forum

Stan Woods- Calne Fairtrade Group’s Chairman, gave a presentation promoting 
Calne’s efforts to become a Fairtrade Town and seeking the support of the Area 
Board in this process. Stan Woods explained some of the work already being 
done in Calne, particularly working with local schools. 

Members of the Area Board gave their support to the project and Cllr Tom 
Rounds, in particular gave his approval, stating that in addition to the economic 
and tourist benefits, there was a moral incentive to become a Fairtrade town. 

Resolved:
The Board voted unanimously to support the Fairtrade project. 

39  Close

The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6.30 pm on Tuesday 19 



Page 7 of 7

September 2017 at Calne Library, The Strand, Calne. 


